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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL PROTECTION AND INNOVATION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of: DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER;
THE COMMISSIONER OF FINANCIAL NOTICE OF INTENT TO LEVY
PROTECTION AND INNOVATION, ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES;
Complainant, AND
V.
FEI MU HAVENOR, ACCUSATION TO BAR FEI MU

HAVENOR FROM ANY POSITION OF
EMPLOYMENT, MANAGEMENT OR

Respondent.
CONTROL OF ANY, BROKER-DEALER

The Commissioner of Financial Protection and Innovation (Commissioner) is informed and
believes, and based upon such information and belief, alleges and charges as follows:

I. INTRODUCTION

1. The Commissioner is authorized to administer and enforce the provisions of the
Corporate Securities Law of 1968 (Cal. Corp. Code §§ 25000-25707) (CSL), and the regulations
promulgated thereunder at title 10 of the California Code of Regulations (CCR), which authority
includes the enforcement of laws prohibiting unlicensed conduct.
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2. At all relevant times herein, Fei Mu Havenor (Havenor) is and was a resident of
California, was the managing member and Chief Executive Officer of ABCM, Inc. (ABCM) and held
a license with the California Department of Insurance, License No. 0F60241.

3. At all relevant times, ABCM was a California corporation with its principal place of
business at 664 Coronado Hills Dr., San Marcos, CA 92708.

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS

1. On January 7, 2016, the Commissioner of the Department of Business Oversight, the
prior name of the Department of Financial Protection and Innovation (DFPI), issued a Desist and
Refrain Order (Order) against Havenor for acting as an unlicensed securities broker-dealer in
violation of Corporations Code section 25210 of the CSL. Havenor was personally served with the
Order on January 27, 2016. Havenor did not contest the Order which became final on February 26,
2016.

2. In or around January 2018, Havenor again solicited California residents to purchase
securities in multiple business entities (Entities) without applying for or securing a broker-dealer
certificate from the Commissioner in violation of Corporations Code section 25110 and in violation
of the 2016 Desist and Refrain Order.

3. Havenor primarily targeted Chinese speaking investors which included some of her
insurance clients.

4. The securities included stocks, convertible debentures, and promissory notes in the
Entities.

5. Havenor introduced investors to the Entities by organizing meetings and hosting lavish
dinners at various restaurants and country clubs, where she introduced prospective investors to
representatives from the Entities; these representatives gave presentations on their companies at these
events.

6. Havenor directly communicated to investors about the advisability of investing in the
Entities, convincing some investors to take out funds from their retirement accounts to purchase the

securities.
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7. Once investors agreed to invest, Havenor acted as the middleman in the sale of the
securities by providing purchase agreements to the investors, delivering signed copies of the
agreements to the Entities, and instructing the investors where to send purchase funds. Most
communication between the investors and the Entities flowed through Havenor.

8. Havenor was paid by the Entities in exchange for effecting the transactions described
above. Payments were both lump sum payments and in the form of monthly recurring payments.

0. The investors purchased the securities from Havenor without knowing that she was
receiving compensation from the various Entities she was promoting. Havenor did not disclose this to
investors prior to their purchase of the securities.

10. Havenor did not disclose to investors that she was the subject of a 2016 Desist and
Refrain Order for acting as an unlicensed broker in violation of Corporation Code section 25110.

11.  Between January 2018 and December 2019, Havenor brokered at least 33 sales
transactions involving at least eight individual investors, with a total investment of at least
$1,004,525.00. To date, none of the investors have fully recouped the principal amount they
invested.

III. APPLICABLE LAW

A. Havenor Violated Section 25210 by Acting as a Broker-Dealer Without a Certificate

12. Section 25210, in pertinent part, states:

(a) Unless exempted under the provisions of Chapter 1 (commencing with
Section 25200) of this part, no broker-dealer shall effect any transaction
in, or induce or attempt to induce the purchase or sale of, any security in
this state unless the broker-dealer has first applied for and secured from
the commissioner a certificate, then in effect, authorizing that person to
act in that capacity.

(Cal. Corp. Code § 25210)

B. Havenor Violated Section 25216 by Engaging in Manipulative and Deceptive Practices

13. Section 25216 provides in pertinent part:

(a) No broker-dealer or agent shall effect any transaction in, or induce or
attempt to induce the purchase or sale of, any security in this state by
means of any manipulative, deceptive, or other fraudulent scheme,
device, or contrivance.
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(Cal. Corp. Code § 25216)

14. California Code of Regulations, Title 10, Section 260.216 provides in pertinent part:

The phrase, “manipulative, deceptive, or other fraudulent scheme or device,
or contrivance,” as used in subdivision (a) of Section 25216 of the Code, is
hereby defined to include:

(a) Any act, practice, or course of business which operates or would
operate as a fraud or deceit upon any person; and

(b) Any untrue statement of material fact and any omission to state a
material fact necessary in order to make the statement made, in the
light of the circumstances under which they are made, not
misleading, if the person making the statement or omission knows or
has reasonable grounds to believe that it is untrue or misleading.

(Cal. Code Regs. tit. 10, § 260.216)

C. The Commissioner is Authorized to Issue Orders to Desist and Refrain

15.  Section 25532 provides in pertinent part:

(b) If, in the opinion of the commissioner, a person has been or is acting as a
broker-dealer or investment adviser, or has been or is engaging in
broker-dealer or investment adviser activities, in violation of Section
25210, 25230, or 25230.1, the commissioner may order that person to
desist and refrain from the activity until the person has been
appropriately licensed or the required filing has been made under this
law.

(d) If the commissioner determines that a person has engaged, is engaging,
or is about to engage in an act, practice, or course of business
constituting a violation of this division or a rule adopted or order issued
under this division, the commissioner may issue an order directing the
person to desist and refrain from engaging in the act, practice, or course
of business, or take other action necessary or appropriate to comply with
this division.

(Cal. Corp. Code § 25532)

D. Havenor Violated the Prior Desist and Refrain Order

16. The prior Desist and Refrain Order provides in pertinent part:

Fei Mu Havenor is hereby ordered to desist and refrain from effecting any transaction
in, or inducing or attempting to induce the purchase or sale of, any security, in this
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state, unless and until she has applied for and secured from the Commissioner a
certificate, then in effect, authorizing her to act in that capacity, unless exempted
under the provisions of Chapter 1 (commencing with Section 25200) of this part.

E. The Commissioner is Authorized to Levy Administrative Penalties

17. Section 25252 provides in pertinent part:

The commissioner may, after appropriate notice and opportunity for hearing,
by orders, levy administrative penalties as follows... (b) Any broker-dealer
or investment adviser that willfully violates any provision of this division to
which it is subject, or that willfully violates any rule or order adopted or
issued pursuant to this division and to which it is subject, is liable for
administrative penalties of not more than five thousand dollars ($5,000) for
the first violation, not more than ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for the
second violation, and not more than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for
each subsequent violation.

(Cal. Corp. Code §25252)

F. The Commissioner is Authorized to Issue Order Barring Broker-Dealer

18. Section 25213 provides in pertinent part:

The commissioner may, after appropriate notice and opportunity for hearing,
by order censure, or suspend for a period not exceeding 12 months, or deny
or bar from any position of employment, management or control of any
broker-dealer or investment adviser, any officer, director, partner, agent,
employee of, or person performing similar functions for, a broker-dealer, or
any other person, if the commissioner finds that the censure, suspension,
denial, or bar is in the public interest and that the person has committed any
act or omission enumerated in subdivision (a), (e), (f), or (g) of Section
25212 or has been convicted of, or pled nolo contendere to, any offense or
been held liable in any civil action specified in subdivision (b) of Section
25212, or is enjoined from any act, conduct or practice specified in
subdivision (c) of Section 25212 or is subject to any order specified in
subdivision (d) of Section 25212.

(Cal. Corp. Code §25213)
19. Section 25212 provides in pertinent part:

(e) Has willfully violated any provision of the Securities Act of 19332, the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Investment Advisers Act of 19403,
the Investment Company Act of 19404, the Commodity Exchange Act,
or Title 4 (commencing with Section 25000), including the Franchise
Investment Law, Division 5 (commencing with Section 31000), or the
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California Commodity Law of 1990, Division 4.5 (commencing with
Section 29500), or of any rule or regulation under any of those statutes,
or any order of the commissioner which is or has been necessary for the
protection of any investor.

(Cal. Corp. Code §25212)
IV. DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER

20. Based upon the foregoing, the Commissioner finds that Fei Mu Havenor has effected
transactions in securities as a broker-dealer without having first applied for and secured from the
Commissioner a certificate, then in effect, authorizing her to act in that capacity, in violation of
Corporations Code section 25210 and the 2016 Desist and Refrain Order.

21. Based on the foregoing, the Commissioner finds that Fei Mu Havenor has effected
securities transactions by means of a manipulative, deceptive or other fraudulent scheme, device, or
contrivance, in violation of Corporations Code section 25216 and 10 C.C.R. 260.216. Namely.
Havenor failed to disclose to investors material facts including that she was receiving compensation
from the Entities and that she was the subject of a 2016 Desist and Refrain Order for acting as an
unlicensed broker-dealer.

22. WHEREFORE pursuant to Corporations Code section 25532, Fei Mu Havenor is
hereby ordered to desist and refrain from effecting any transaction, in, or inducing, or attempting to
induce the purchase or sale of, any security in this state, unless and until she has first applied for and
secured from the Commissioner a certificate authorizing her to act as a broker-dealer, or unless
exempt.

23. Pursuant to Corporations Code section 25532, Fei Mu Havenor is hereby ordered to
desist and refrain from effecting securities transactions by means of any manipulative, deceptive or
other fraudulent scheme, device, or contrivance.

This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors, and consistent
with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the CSL. This Order is effective immediately and shall
remain in full force and effect until further order of the Commissioner.

I
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I

V. NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE ORDER
LEVYING ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES

24. Based on the foregoing, the Commissioner finds that Havenor has willfully violated
Corporations Code sections 25210 and 25216, Title 10 section 260.216 of the California Code of
Regulations, and the 2016 Desist and Refrain Order.

25.  Pursuant to Corporations Code section 25252(b), the Commissioner hereby provides
notice of intent to levy administrative penalties against Havenor for the statutory amount of not more
than five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) for the first violation, not more than ten thousand dollars
($10,000.00) for the second violation, and not more than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) for
each subsequent violation for Respondent’s willful violations of the CSL. Based on Havenor having
entered into at least 33 transactions with at least 8 identified investors, penalties, as set out below,
total at least $1,470,000.

WHEREFORE, good cause appearing, and pursuant to Corporations Code section 25252(b),
the Commissioner prays for an order levying administrative penalties, against Havenor as follows:

i.  $5,000.00 for the first violation of Corporations Code section 25210;
ii.  $10,000 for the second violation of Corporations Code section 25210;
iii.  : $465,000 for the remaining violations of Corporations Code 25210 (31 x
$15,000);
1v. $495,000 for the 33 violations of the Desist and Refrain Order issued in
2016 (33 x $15,000);
v.  $495,0000 for the 33 violations of Corporations Code section 25216 and
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10 § 260.216 for failing to disclose material
information to investors (33 x $15,000).
I
I
I
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VI. ACCUSATION TO BAR FEI MU HAVENOR FROM ANY POSITION OF
EMPLOYMENT, MANAGEMENT OR CONTROL OF ANY INVESTMENT
ADVISER, BROKER-DEALER, OR COMMODITY ADVISER

26. Based on the foregoing, the Commissioner finds that cause exists under Corporations
Code sections 25212 and 25213 to bar Havenor from any position of employment, management, or

control of any broker-dealer.

VII. CONCLUSION

Based upon the foregoing, the Commissioner finds that grounds exist, and that it is in the
public interest, to issue the following orders: (1) a desist and refrain order against Fei Mu Havenor;
(2) an order to levy administrative penalties against Fei Mu Havenor in the amount of $1,470,000, or
according to proof; and (3) an order barring Fei Mu Havenor from any position of employment,
management or control of any investment adviser, broker-dealer, or commodity adviser.

These orders are necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors, and

consistent with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the CSL.

DATED: September 2, 2025 KHALIL MOHSENI
Sacramento, California Commissioner of Financial Protection and Innovation

By:

MARY ANN SMITH
Deputy Commissioner
Enforcement Division
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